
 

 

1 KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of CaliforniElj 

2 ALFREDO TERRAZAS 
Senior Assistant Attorney General 

3 JAMES M. LEDAKIS 
Supervising Deputy Attorney <General 

4 State Bar No. 132645 
110 West "A'' Street, Suite 1 00 

5 San Diego, CA 92101 
P.O. Box 8526600

6 SanDiego, CA 92186-5266 
Telephone: (619) 645-2105 

7 Facsimile: (619) 645-2061 
Attorneys for Complainant 

8 

9 BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 

10 DEP1.RTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
ST.ATE OF CALIFORNIA ' 

11 

12 In the Matter ofthe Accusatipn Against: Case No. 4030 

13 DOUGLAS MARTIN00FAud· ER00 ACCUSATION 
. 171 Montebello Street 

14 Chula Vista, CA 91910 
r 15 Pharmacist License No. RPH 37890 

16 Respondent. 

17 

18 Complainant alleges: 

19 PARTIES 

20 1.00 Virginia Herold (Cpmplainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity00

21 as the Executive Officer of the'!Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs. 
j 

22 2.00 On or about Septe11Jber 2, 1983, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacist License .0
; 

!:00

23 No. RPH 37890 to DouglasM4rtin Faucher (Respondent). The Pharmacist License was in full 

24 force and effect at all times tel1 1vant to the· charges brou,glllherein and will, expire on February. 28,00
: . 25 2013, unless renewed .00
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27 II I 
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JURISDICTION 
 

3. This Accusation isjbroUght before the Board ofPhannacy (Board), Department of 

Consumer Affairs, under the a~thOrity of the followinglaws. All section references are to the 

Business and Professions Coddunless otherwise indicated. 

4. Section. 1 18, subdiyision (b), of the Code provides that the suspension, expiration, 
! 

surrender, or cancellation ofa 1icense shan not deprive the Board ofjurisdiction to proceed with a 

disciplinary action during the period within which the license may be renewed, restored, reissued 

or reinstated. 

5. Section 410Q, subJi'ViSiOn(a)Of the Code sta:tes"Every license. issued may be 

suspended or revoked." 

STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

6. Section 482proviJes,inpertinentpart, that when considering the suspension or 

revocation of a license under Sbction 490; each board shall. talteinto account all competent 

evidence ofrehabilitationfUrni~hed by the applicant or licensee. 

7. Section490 Qfthe bode provides, in pertinentpari, that a board may suspend or 

revoke a license on the ground Ithatthe licensee has been convicted ora crime substantially 

related to the qualifications, fu~ctions,or duties ofthe business orprofession for which the 

license Was issued. 

8. Section 493 of the bode states: 

Notwithstandinga~y other provision oflaw, ina procee<ling conducted by a 
board within the departm:ent pursuant to law to deny an application for a license or to 
suspend orrevoke a lice~seor otherwise take disciplinary.actionagainst a person who 
.holdsa license, upon the iground thattheapplicant Or the licensee has been convicted 
·of a cri11).esubstantially r~latGdtothequalificatt()nS'; functions,andduties of the 
licensee in question; the ~ecord of conviction ofthe crime shall be conclusive 
evidence ofthe fact thatJheconvictiOn occurred, but onlyofthat fact,andthe board 
mayinquire into the circ~mstances surrounding the commission ofthe crime in order 
to fix· the degree ofdiscipline or to determine ifthe· conviction is substantially related 
to the qualifications, funqtions, and duties of the licensee in question. 

As used in this section "license" includes "certificate" "permit" "authority" , '" 
and "registration." , 
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9. Section 4301 ofthl Code states: 

The board shall tJe action against any holder of a license who is guilty of 
unprofessional conduct or whose ,license has been procured by fraud or 
misrepresentation or issu~d by IJ1istake. UnprofessionaL conduct shallinc1ude, but is 
l1orlimitedto> any ofthelfollowing: 

! 

(h) The administ~ng to oneself> of any controlled substance, or the use ofany 
dangerous drug or of alcqholic heverages to the extent or in a manner as to be 
dangerous or injurious toloneself, toa person holding a license under this chapter, or 
to any other person or to ~e public, or to the extent that the use impairs the ability of 
the person to' conduct witjh safety to' the public the practice au~orized by the license. 

(1<) The conviction Ifmore than one miSdemeanor or lilly felonyinvolving the 
use, consumption,or self~administration of any dangerous drug or alcoholic beverage, 
or any combination ofth9se substances. 

(1) The conviction ~facrime substantially related to the qualifications, 
functions, and duties of allicensee under this chapter; The record ofconviction of a 
violation of Chapter 13 (~ommencing with Section 801) of Title 21 of the United 
States Code regulating controlled substances or ofa violation of the statutes of this 
state regulating controlIe~ substances or dangerous drugs shall be conclusive 
evidence ofunprofession~l conduct. lnall other cases"therecord of conviction shall 
be :conc1usive evidenceoply of the fact that the, conviction occurred., The board may 
inquire into the eircurl1stcin¢es surrollndingthecommissionof the crime, in order to 
fix the degree of dis:cip1irreor~inthecase Of acdnviction notmvolvingcontrolled 
substances or dangerous 9rugs, to determine ifthe convictiOn is ofanoffense 
substantially related to thp qualifications, functions,andduties Ofalicensee under this. 
chapter. A plea or verdid,tof guilty or a conviction following aplea ofnolo 
contendere is deemed to pe a conviCtion within themeaning ofthis provision. The 
board may take action waen the time for appeal has elapsed, or the judgment of 
conviction has been affinlned on appeal or when !:tn order granting probation is made 
suspending the impositiop of sentence,irrespectiveofa subsequent order under 
Section 1203.4 of the Penal Code allowingthe person to withdraw his or her plea of 
guilty and to enter a plea bfnotguilty, or setting aside the verdict of guilty, or 
dismissing the accusatioIi, irtformation,or indictment. 
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ro. Code section 4060 ~tates, in pertinent part: , 

"No persollshalI p<pssess any controlled substance; except that furnished to a person 

upon the prescriptiori OfaphYS~ciait, dentist, podiatrist, optometrist, veterinarian, or naturopathic 
! 

doctor pursuant to Section 364~.7, or furnished pursuant to a drug order issued by a certified , 
, 

nurse-midwife pursuant to Sec~ion 2746.51, a nurse practitioner pursuant to Section 2836.1, a 
; 

physician assistant pursuant to ~ection 3502.1, a naturophatic doctor pursuant to Section3640.5, 

or a pharmacist pursuant to eiJersubpatagtaph (D) ofparagraph (4) of, or clause (iv) of 

subparagraph (A) ofpara graphics) of, subdiviSIon (a.) of:Section 4052. This sectionshaI1.not 
. ! . 

apply tQ the possession ofany ¢ontrolledsubstance by amanufacturer,wholesriler, pharmacy, 

phannacist, podiatrist, dentist, ~Ptomeirist, veteril1arian, naturophaticdoctof, certified nurse

midwife,l1urse practitioner, or ~hysician assistant, when in. stock in containers correctly labeled 
; 

with the name and address of the supplier or producer. 

11. HealthandSafety~ode section 11170 states that noperson shall prescribe, 

administer, or furnjsh a control~ed substal1ceJorhiwself. 

I
i 

REGULATORY PROVISIONS 

12. California Code ofIRegUlations,title16, sectibh.1169,states: 

(b) When consideri:lgthe suspensiol1 or revocation of a facility or a personal 
license on thegrotmd tha:tthelicensee or theregistrant has been convicted ofa crime, 
the board, in evaluatingtl1e rehabilitatiofi ofsuch person and his present eligibility for 
'alicense will.consider.thyfollowing criteria: 

i 

(1) Nature~d severity oftheact{s} or offense(s). 

(2) Total CriJinal record. 
, 

(3) The time~hat has elapsed~ince commission ofthe act(s) or offense(s). . .. 

(4) Whether ~e licel1see has complied with aU terms ofparole, probation, 
restitution or any other sq.nctions lawfully imposed against the licensee. 

(5) Evidencejifa.ny,. of rehabilitation .submitted by the licensee. 

III 

III 

4 

Accusation 

http:Evidencejifa.ny


 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

13. California COd<coJ R<gul.ijons, title 16, section 1770, states: 

For the purp()se ofidenial, sllspensi()n, at revocation of a persohal or facility 
license purSuant to Divis~on 1.5 (c()mmencing with Section 475) ofthe Business and 
Professions Code, aciiIrleor act shall be c()nsidered sUbstantially related to the 
qualifications, functions pr duties of a licensee or registrant if to a substantial degree 
it evidencesptesent or pq,tential unfitness ofa licensee or registrant to perform the 
functions authorized by ljJ.is license or registration in a manner consistent with the 
public health,safety, or 'o/elfare. 

i 

14. Code' section 4060Istates, in pertinent part: 

"No person shall p~ssessany controIledsubstance, except that .furnished to a person 

upon the. prescription of aphY~ician,dentist,podiatrist,oPtometrist, veterinarian, or naturopathic 

doct()rpursuant to Section 364~;7, ()rfumished pursuantt() a drug order issued by a certified 
i 

nurse-midwife pursuant to Sec~on 274651, a nllrseptactitionerpursuant to Section 2836.1, a 

physician assistant pursuant to ISection 3502.1, a naturophatic doctor pursuant to Section 3640.5; 

PT a phannacistpursuant to eit~er subparagraph (D) of paragraph (4) of, or clause (iv) of 
, 

subparagraph (A) ofpa.ragraphl(5) of, subdivision (a) of Section 4052. This section shall not 

apply to the possessioh ()f any ~ontrolled substance by a manufacturer, wholesaler, phannacy, 
; 

phannacist, podiatrist, dentist, ~Pt6metrist, veterinarian, natilrophatic doctor, certified nurse

mid'Nife, nurse practitioner; or IphYSician assistant, when in stock in containers correctly labeled 

with the name and.address ()ft~eSUPplier or producer. . 

15. Health and Safety ~ode section n 170 states that no person shall prescribe; 
i 

administer, or furnish a controliled substance for himself. 
! 
; 

COST RECOVERY 

16, Section 125.3 of~e Code states, inpertinentpart, that the Board may request the 

administrative law judge to di4ctalicentiate foundtohave.committed a violation or violations, of 

the licensing act to pay a sum 40ttoexceed the reas()nable costs of the investigation and 

enforcement of the case, 
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DRUGS 

17. Methamphetam~ne is a Schedule II controlled substance as designated by Health 
, . 

and Safety Code section 11 055~ d)(2), and is a dangerous drug pursuantto Business and 

Professions Code section 40221 
; 

18. Clonazepam, ge~ericnamefOrKlOriOPin, is a Schedule IV controlled substance 

under CalifomiaHealth and Safety Code section 1l051(d)(7), and is a dangerous drug pursuant to 

Business and Professions COde! section 4022. 

':tIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(December 9, 2009 Cri~inal Conviction for Reckless Driving Involving Alcohol 
, on July 31,2009) 

19. Respondent has suJiectedhis liC!'flse to discipline under s""tions 490 .and 4301, 

subdivision (l)ofthe COde in ~at he was convicted ofacrime that is substantially related to the 

qualifications, duties, and func~ionsof apharrnacist. The Circumstances are as follows: 

20. On or about Decerrlber 9,2009, in a criminal proceeding entitled People ofthe State 

ofCalifornia v. Douglas Martib Faucher, in the San Diego County Superior Court, South County 
i 

Division, in Case No. S232650~ Respondent was convicted. on his plea of guilty to violating 

Vehicle Code section 23103,.sJbdivision (a) (Reckless Drivihg) per VehiCle Code section . ! .. . . . . . 

23103.5, a misdemeanor~ As akesult ofRespondent's plea, the Court dismissed the charges that 
i 

had originally been filed for vi91ationofVehicle Code sections 23152(a) (Driving Under the 
. .'. I. .' '" , ~ . . . . 

Influence ofAlcohol) and 231~2(b)(Driving Under the Irtflu~nce ofAlcohol With,a .BAC of 

0.08% Or More). 

21. The circumstances ~urrounding the' conviction are that on or about July 31, 2009, at 

approximately 2000 hours, Ch~la Vista Police Officers performed a traffic stop on a vehicle that 

made a quick right turn near a lPUI checkpoint. O:fficersfollowed the vehicle into aparking lot 

and witnessed Respondent stuJble as he got out ofhis vehicle. Respondent admitted to officers 

that he had been drinking that Jvening and could not recall how much he'had to drink. 
1 
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. I 
'Respondent told officers that hp takes Hytrin, which made him drowsy. Respondent failed afield 

sopriety test and was arrested for driving under the influence of alcohoL Respondent was 

transferred to the Chula Vistap;olice Department where a breath test was administered, The 

results ofthe breath testwereQJ 0% BAC. 

22. As a result ofthe c~nviction Respondent was placed on three (3) years summary 

probation and ordered to violat~ no laws, pay various fines and fees, enroll in and complete a 

three-month First Conviction p~ogram,cOmplete a MADD program, and not drive without a valid 

driver's, license and llabilityil1Jurance.
i 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(November 17,2010 Criminal Conviction forl'ossessioil of Controlled Substances 
ion October 14,2010) 

23. Respondent has sU~jectedhiS1icense to discipline under sections 490 and 4301, 

subdivision (1) ofthe Code in ~athe was convicted of a crime thatjs substantially related to the 

qualifications, duties,and func~ons of aphatinacist. The circumslancesare as follows: 

24. On or about April ~612010, ina criminal ptoceeding:entitledPeoplebfthe State of 

California v. Douglas Martin ~aucher,jnthe SanDiego County Superior Coutt,South County 

Division, in Case No. S242897l Respondent was convicted on his plea of guilty to violating 

Health and Safety Code seCtiOl~S 11377(a) (Possession ofa Controlled. Substance

Methamphetamine), a misdem*anor, and 11375(b)(2) (Possession of Designated Controlled 
I 

Substance - Clonazepam), misdemeanors. As a result of Respondent's plea, the Court dismissed 
! 

the original charge that had be~n filedforyiolationofHeaIth and Safety Code section 11.550 

(Under the Influence bfa C()ntfolledSubsta11Ce),arnisderp:eanor; 

25. The circumsta11ces !surrounding theconvictibh are that on or about October 14,2010, 

at approximately 0540 hours, GhulaVista Police Officers made contact with Respondent in the 
f 

1 

300 block of DeI Mar Avenue ~n Chula Vista, CA. Respondent showed symptoms ofbeing under 
! 

the influence of a controlled .su~stance, as Respondent had red, watery eyes, an odor of an 
! 

alcoholic beverage aboUt his p4rson, droopy eyes,a thick white coating on his tongue, was 
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sweating, and appeared to be f~llingasleep. Respondent was placed under arrest and transported 

to the Chula Vista Police Depahment J ail for a Drug Recognition Expert (DRE) Evaluation. , 

While at the jail, three white pi~ls identified as Klonopin, a schedule IV drug, and, a white 

crystalline substance that teste4 presumptively positive for methamphetamine, were located in 

Respondent's wallet. While at!thejail, Respondentpmvideda breath test, which came back at .' 
! 

,087%. Respondent was book~ for being in posse$sion oia.controlled substance and for being 
i 

under t1:1einfluence ofa controtIed substance. 

26. As.~ result bfthe c~nvictioi1,Resportdei1t was pla:cedon three (3) years summary 
i . 

pmbation,ordered to pay Yariohs fines and fees, complete twenty (20) days in a Public Service 

Work Program if directed by tqe Court, and participate in and successfully complete a drug 
I 

treatment program as directed Thy the Court. The Court also ordered that Respondent authorize 
! 

treatment providers and couns~lors to provide progress reports to the probation officer, follow all 

rules and regulations of the treJtment program,attend' AAlNA or otherself~helpgroups as 
! 

directed by the Court, totally a*stain from drinking>alcoholic beverages' and not be in places 

where alcohol is the primary sdurce of business, not "Use or p()ssessanycontrolled substance 
.. 1 • 

... I. .' . 
(except fOi'wotk~telated purpo$es) or solicit others to use or possess or associate with others who 

use or possess any controlled s~bstance, submit to any test forthe use of controlled substances 
; . 

and/or alcohol and authorize re~easeof results to the probation officer, submit to search and 
, 

seizure, and register pursuant t~ Health and Safety Code section 11590; Respondent was further 

ordered toobeyaillaws,not pJssessanyfirearms, report any change ofaddress or employment to 

probation officer within 72 hol.:{rs, and to obtain the. consent. ofthe CoUrt before leaving San Diego 

. ". ! ..' . 

! 
. .' .. I . '. '.' . .. ." 

i 
County_ i 

/1/ 

/1/ 
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. 

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Use ofAlcohol and CJlItrolled Substances in a MannerDangerous & Injurious 
, to Oneself & the Public) 

27. Respondenthas su~jected his license to disciplinary action under section 4301, 

subdivision (h), of the Codeinlthat on or about July3l, 2009, Respondent drove a vehicle with a 

blood alcohol content of .10%,1 and on October 14, 2010, was under the influence of controlled 

substances, which posed a seri~US risk of injury andlor death to himself and to the public, as 

detailed in paragraphs 17and~4, above; which ate incorporated here by reference. 

FQURTBCAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 
 

(Multiple CQnvictions Involving the Use of Alcoholic Beverages) 
.. I.' .. 

28. Respondenthas su~jected his license todisciplihary action under section 4301, 

subdivision (k), of the Code in ~haton or about Deceinber9, 2009, and November 17, 2010, 
1 

Respondent was convicted in tYro separate cases on charges involving the consumption()f 

alcoholic beverages and contro~led substances,as detailed in paragraphs 17 and 24, above, which 

are incQrporated here by referehce. 

DI~CIPLINARY CONSIDERATIONS 

29. To determinethed~gree if discipline,ifany, to be imposed on Respondent for the 

violations alleged above, PUfsubnt to California Code ofRegulations, title 16, section 1769, 

Complainant alleges: 

a. In a prior disciPIih~y actiortentitled"ln the Matter ofthe Accusatio11 Against 
. , 

Douglas Martin Faucher; "caJe No. 1789,theBoar&ofPharma~y adopted the stipulation in 
! 

settlementas its decision, effec~ive July25~ 199'6. Thestipul~tion revoked original licentiate 
! 

permit No. RPH 27890 to prac~icepharmacyjSsued to D()uglasMattih Faucher. However,said 

revocation was stayed and ReS~Oriderttwas placed on probation for five (5) years. 

b. The Accusation fuJher alleged, and Respondent admitted, that on or about , 

October 13, 1987, Respondent ~as convicted. on his plea of guilty of violating Vehicle Code 

section 23152 (driving under tJe influence of alcohol), inPeopie v. Douglas Faucher, San Diego 
,I . 
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related to the qualifications, fu$ctions and duties of aphannacist. 

c. The Accusation al1~ged, and Respondent admitted, that on or about October 26, 1993, 

Respondent was convicted on ~s plea of guilty of violating of Health and Safety Code sections 

11377(a) (possession of a contJolled substance - Phendimetrazine and Hydrocodone) and 

11550(a) (under the influe~ce Jf a controlled substance), and Vehicle Code section 23151 

(driving under the influence ofia controlled substance), in People v. Douglas Faucher, San Diego 
i . 

Municipal Court, EI Cajon Jud~cial District, CaseN6. C144583. Suchconduct is substantially 
! 

related to the qualifications, fuJctions, and duties ofa pharmacist. 
i 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complai~ant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

and that follOWIng the hearing, ~heBoardofPharmacYisSueadeciSion: 
1. Revoking or suspeJding Original PharmacIst Lic.ense Number RPH: 37890, issued to 

Douglas Martin Faucher; 

2. Ordering Douglas ~artinFaucher to paythe Board ofPhannacy the reasonable costs 
! 

bfthe investigation and enforc~ment ofthis case, pursuanUoBusinessand Professions Code 

section 125.3; 

3. Taking suchother ~dfurther action as deemed necessary and proper. 

DATED: -9-'-1-'ll'-l-/-'-'1I'------'-
Exec ive ffic.er 
Board 0 harmacy 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 

SD2011800321 
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